“Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulation” and “Transfers to / (from)
Earmarked Rows”.

This is a technical reclassification which does not impact on the General Fund or Housing Revenue
Account balances,

Effect on opening Balance Sheet 1 April 2013

 Opening
balances as at 1

April 2013

Restatement Correction
required to

opening balances
as at 1 April 2013

 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment 787,402 820,662 33,260

Short-term debtors 44,969 45,233 264

Cash and cash equivalents 24,244 28,560 4,316

Short-term creditors (43,605) (45,123) (1,518)

Useable reserves 132,675 136,618 3,943

Unusable reserves 208,186 240,565 32,379

 28 Page 44

L O N D O N  B O R O U G H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 4 / 1 5

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2013/14

Net expenditure on Children’s and Education services as recorded in the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement has also been restated to reflect the addition of the revenue transactions listed
below.

 As previously
stated 2013/14

As restated Correction 2013/14

 £000 £000 £000

Children’s and Education Services 121,489 123,340 1,851

Other operating expenditure 11,859 19,490 7,631

Surplus on revaluation of property,
plant and equipment assets

(9,545) (13,389) (3,844)

Movement in Reserves Statement – Usable Reserves 2013/14

 As previously
stated 2013/14

As restated Correction 2013/14

 £000 £000 £000

Balance as at the end of the
previous reporting period – 31
March 2013

132,675 136,618 3,943

Including:
General Fund Balance
Capital Grants Unapplied

23,398
20,541

27,004
20,878

3,606

337

Surplus or deficit on the provision of
services

(81,593) (91,075) (9,482)

Including:
General Fund Balance

(74,857)

(84,339)

(9,482)

Adjustments between accounting
basis and funding basis under
regulation

89,671 97,720 8,049

Including:
General Fund Balance
Housing Revenue Account
Capital Grants Unapplied

55,970
17,647
(3,268)

78,451
3,467

(3,520)

22,481

(14,180)
(252)

Transfers to / (from) Earmarked
Reserves

- - -

Including:
General Fund Balance
Housing Revenue Account

(17,683)

14,181

(3,503)

1

(14,180)

14,180

Increase/(decrease) in the year 8,078 6,645 (1,433)

Including:
General Fund Balance

(1,204)

(2,385)

(1,433)

Balance at the end of the current
reporting period

140,753 143,263 2,510

Including:
General Fund Balance
Housing Revenue Account
Capital Grants Unapplied

22,194
6,953

17,273

24,619
6,953

17,358

2,425

-
85

 29 Page 45

L O N D O N  B O R O U G H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 4 / 1 5

Movement in Reserves Statement – Unusable Reserves 2013/14

 As previously
stated 2013/14

As restated Correction 2013/14

 £000 £000 £000

Balance as at the end of the
previous reporting period – 31
March 2013

208,186 240,565 32,379

Other comprehensive income and
expenditure

15,232 19,076 3,844

Adjustments between accounting
basis and funding basis under
regulation

(89,671) (97,720) (8,049)

Decrease in the year (74,439) (78,644) (4,205)

Balance at the end of the current
reporting period

133,747 161,921 28,174

Effect on Balance Sheet 31 March 2014

 Closing
balances as
at 31 March

2014

Restatement Correction required
to closing

balances as at 31
March 2014

 £000 £000 £000

Property, plant and equipment 713,106 742,165 29,059

Short-term debtors 41,608 41,955 347

Cash and cash equivalents 39,128 41,665 2,537

Short-term creditors (56,084) (57,343) (1,259)

Useable reserves 140,753 143,263 2,510

Unusable reserves 133,747 161,921 28,174

3. Accounting Standards That Have Been Issued but Have Not Yet Been Adopted

For 2014/15 the following accounting policy changes that need to be reported relate to:

• IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

• IFRIC 21 Levies.

• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle

Once adopted, these amendments to the standards are not expected to have a material impact on the
Authority’s financial position as they are largely presentational in nature. We therefore do not expect
these changes in accounting standards to have a material impact upon the 2015/16 financial
statements.

Other changes adopted in the 2015/16 Code are not expected to require additional disclosure in the

[…]

future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2014 is
set out in the following table. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying
financial assets at fair value.

Asset Type  As at 31 March
2015

As at 31 March
2014

 £000 £000
Bond Securities 145,507 121,726

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,044 5,951

Cash Balances - -

Total 154,551 127,677

112
 Page 128

L O N D O N  B O R O U G H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 4 / 1 5

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Pension Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund
and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits.

The analysis that follows assumes all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant,
and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%)
change in interest rates

Asset Type Value as at 31
March 2015

Change in year in the net assets
available to pay benefits

  +100BPS -100BPS
 £000 £000 £000
Bond Securities 145,507 1,465 (1,465)
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,044 90 (90)

Total Change in Asset Value 154,551 1,555 (1,555)

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on
financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the
Fund, i.e. pounds sterling.

The table below summarises the Fund’s currency exposure by asset type

Currency Exposure by Asset
Type

Value as at 31
March 2015

Value as at 31
March 2014

 £000 £000
Overseas Equities 20,485 18,013
Overseas Pooled 2,249 2,971
Overseas Index Linked Bonds 13,094 11,444
Overseas Cash 140 113

Total Overseas Assets 35,968 32,541

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s performance measurement
service it has been determined that a likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate
movements is 7.37% over a rolling 36 month period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 7.37% strengthening and weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the
Fund holds investments would increase or decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as
follows:

113
 Page 129

L O N D O N  B O R O U G H  O F  H A V E R I N G  S T A T E M E N T  O F  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 4 / 1 5

Currency Exposure by Asset
Type

Value as at 31
March 2015

Change to net assets
available to pay benefits

  +7.37% -7.37%
 £000 £000 £000
Overseas Equities 20,485 21,995 18,975
Overseas Pooled 2,249 2,415 2,083
Overseas Index Linked Bonds 13,094 14,059 12,129
Overseas Cash 140 150 130

Total 35,968 38,619 33,317

Currency Exposure by Asset
Type

Value as at 31
March 2014

Change to net assets
available to pay benefits

  +7.36% -7.36%
 £000 £000 £000
Overseas Equities 18,013 19,339 16,687
Overseas Pooled 2,971 3,190 2,752
Overseas Index Linked Bonds 11,444 12,286 10,602
Overseas Cash 113 121 105

Total 32,541 34,936 30,146

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail
to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. The market values generally
reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided
for in the carrying value of the Fund’s assets and liabilities.

In essence the Fund’s entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk. However,
the selection of high quality counterparties, brokers and financial institutions minimises credit risk